Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE COUNTY GEOGRAPHIES
ENGLAND
General Editor: F. H. H. GuiLLEMARD, M. A., M.D.

LEICESTERSHIRE

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

Cambria’ge County Geographies

LEICESTERSHIRE

by
G. N. PINGRIFF, B.A., B.Sc.

With Maps, Diagrams, and Illustrations

CAMBRIDGE

AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS
1920

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sio Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge cB2 8ru, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107646902

© Cambridge University Press 1920

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,

no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1920
First paperback edition 2013

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
ISBN 978-1-107-64690-2 Paperback

This publication reproduces the text of the original edition of the
Cambridge County Geographies. The content of this publication has
not been updated. Cambridge University Press has no responsibility
for the accuracy of the geographical guidance or other information
contained in this publication, and does not guarantee that such
content is, or will remain, accurate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

I DESIRE to acknowledge my indebtedness to the
admirable articles in the British Association Guide on
the Geology and Natural History of the district.
With regard to the illustrations, most of them are here
published for the first time. Many are reproduced
from my father’s negatives; these are specified in the
list, where the sources of all the illustrations are
acknowledged. I wish to thank all those mentioned,
as well as my wife, for their valuable assistance.

G. N. PINGRIFF
July 1920

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire

G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter
More information
CONTENTS

1. County and Shire PAG}IE

2. General Characteristics. Position and Natural
Conditions 4
3. Size. Shape. DBoundaries 10
4. Surface and General Features 14
5. Watersheds and Rivers 19
6. Reservoirs and Water Supply 23
7. Geology 26
8. Natural History 38
9. Climate and Rainfall 45

10. People—Early Inhabitants, Place-names,
Population 52
11. Agriculture . 58
12. Industries 65
13. Mines and Quarries 72
14. History 78
15. Antiquities . 90
16. Architecture—(a) Ecclesiastical 100
17. Architecture—(b) Military and Domestic 111

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information
viii CONTENTS

PAGE

18. Communications—(a) Roads . . . 120
19. Communications—(b) Canals and Railways . 126
20. Administration and Divisions . . . 132
21. Roll of Honour . . . . . . 138

22. The Chief Towns and Villages of Leicestershire 146

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire

G. N. Pingriff
Frontmatter
More information

ILLUSTRATIONS

Ancient Earthworks at Ratby .
Typical rolling country of East Leicestershire
Broombriggs Hill

A Leicestershire Lane

View near Wartnaby

Volcanic Rocks of the Charnwood Forest Reglon
The Soar, near Leicester

Knipton Reservoir and Belvoir Ca.stle
Plesiosaurus macrocephalus from Barrow-on-Soar
Volcanic Agglomerates of the Charnwood District
Weathered Mountsorrel Granite

Swans on the Soar

The Quorn Hounds

PAGE

12
I5
18
22
25
31
35
36
42
44

Growth in Population of Le1cestersh1re and of rest of

County during the past fifty years .
The Cornlands of North Leicestershire
Typical Grazing Country of East Leicestershire
Leicestershire Sheep .
An Old-time Stockinger at Work .
A Modern Hosiery Factory
Paving Stones : Croft Granite Co.
The Croft Granite Quarry
Disused Slate Quarry at Sw1thland
Quarrying Iron Ores
Norman Sedilia: St Mary’s Church Lelcester
The Blue Boar Inn, Leicester

57
59
61
63
67
69
71
76
77
79
82

85

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire

G. N. Pingriff
Frontmatter

More information

X ILLUSTRATIONS

Tudor Gateway and St Mary’s Church, Leicester

Neolithic Hammer-head

Early British Urn

Wood and Bronze Bucket .

Roman Pottery found at or near Leicester

The Jewry Wall, Leicester

Roman Pavement discovered at Lelcester

Bronze Fibule of the Anglo-Saxon Period

St Nlchola.s Leicester .

Early English and Norman Arches

Decorated and Perpendicular Windows .

St Luke’s, Gaddesby

Queniborough

Melton Mowbray .

Ruins of Ulverscroft Priory . .

Ruins of Castle at Ashby-de-la-Zouch

Belvoir Castle

Quenby Hall .

Jacobean Fireplace in the Old Town Hall Lelcester

Street in an old quarter of Leicester

Typical Leicestershire Cottages at Scraptoft

Disused portion of the Fosse Way near High Cross
(Venonae)

The Fosse Way, nearer Leicester

Roman Milestone .

Canal Lifts on the Grand ]unctlon Canal at Foxton

Bronze Ticket used on the Leicester and Swanning-
ton Railway . . . .

Swannington Incline, on the old Leicester and
Swannington Railway

The Swanimote Oak, near Whltwmk

The Old Grammar School, Market Ha.rborough

PAGE

92
94
94
95
96
97
99

102

103
105
106
108
109
110
112
113
115

117
118

120

123
123
125
128

129
130

134
137

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire

G. N. Pingriff
Frontmatter
More information

ILLUSTRATIONS

Lady Jane Grey .

Ruins of Bradgate Hall

Bishop Hugh Latimer .

Lord Macaulay .

John Manners, Marquis of Granby
Billesdon Village and Church

The Castle and St Mary’s Church, Lelcester
St Mary’s, Lutterworth .

A Meet of the Atherstone Hounds
The Old Churchyard Cross, Stoughton
Diagrams

MAPS AND PLANS

The Market Towns around Leicester

Rivers and Brooks of Leicestershire

Simplified Geological Map of Central England
Simplified Section across Charnwood District .
Rainfall Map of England and Wales
Leicestershire Rainfall .

Central England before the Commg of the Danes

X1
PAGE
139
140
142
144
45
149
154
I55
157
159
162

20
28
34
47
49
54

Map of Leicestershire showing Positions of Place-

names ending in -by
Leicestershire Mines and Quarries .
Leicester at the time of the Siege, 1645 .
Roman Roads connecting with Leicester (Ratae)

55
73

I21

The illustrations on pp. 3, 61, 82, g6, 103, 118, 157 are reproduced from
photographs by the author; those on pp. 5, 20, 28, 34, 54, 55, 57, 73, 87,
121 from maps and diagrams specially drawn by the author; those on

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff

Frontmatter

More information

xii ILLUSTRATIONS

Pp. 7, 12, 22, 42, 59, 89, 102, 105, 106, 108, 110, 120, 140, 149, 154, I59
from photographs by Mr W. Pingriff; that on p, g from a photograph by
Mr W. J. Harrison; those on pp. 15, 79 from photographs by the Geo-
logical Survey ; those on pp. 18, 35 from photographs by Dr F. J. Allen;
that on p. 25 from a photograph by F. Frith & Co. Ltd., that on p. 31 from
a photograph by Mr E. E. Lowe; those on pp. 36 and 77 from photo-
graphs lent by Prof. W. W. Watts ; those on pp. 92, 94, 95, 99, and 12§
from photographs by the Rev. Wallace Watts; those on pp. 44, 63 from
photographs by the Sport and General Press Agency, Ltd. ; that on p. 49
from a diagram prepared by Dr H. R. Mill; those on pp. 67, 69 from
photographs supplied by N. Corah & Sons; those on pp. 71, 76 from
originals supplied by the Croft Granite, Brick and Concrete Co. Ltd.;
those on pp. 85, 97, 117 from photographs by Mr H. Pickering; those
on pp. 109, 112, 113, 137, 155 from photographs by Valentine & Sons,
Lid.; that on p. 115 from a photograph by Miss Spencer; those on
p. 123 from photographs by Mr F. E. Pingriff ; that on p. 128 from an
original supplied by Wakefields, Ltd. ; those on pp. 129, 130 from photo-
graphs supplied by the Midland Railway Co.; that on p. 134 from a
photograph by Mr G. Clarke-Nuttall ; and those on pp. 139, 142, 144, and
145 from photographs by Emery Walker, Ltd,

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107646902
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9781107646902: 


