CAMBRIDGE COUNTY GEOGRAPHIES ENGLAND General Editor : F. H. H. GUILLEMARD, M.A., M.D.

LEICESTERSHIRE

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter More information

Cambridge County Geographies

LEICESTERSHIRE

by

G. N. PINGRIFF, B.A., B.Sc.

With Maps, Diagrams, and Illustrations

CAMBRIDGE AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS 1920 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107646902

© Cambridge University Press 1920

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

> First published 1920 First paperback edition 2013

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

1SBN 978-1-107-64690-2 Paperback

This publication reproduces the text of the original edition of the Cambridge County Geographies. The content of this publication has not been updated. Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the accuracy of the geographical guidance or other information contained in this publication, and does not guarantee that such content is, or will remain, accurate. Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter More information

PREFACE

I DESIRE to acknowledge my indebtedness to the admirable articles in the *British Association Guide* on the Geology and Natural History of the district. With regard to the illustrations, most of them are here published for the first time. Many are reproduced from my father's negatives; these are specified in the list, where the sources of all the illustrations are acknowledged. I wish to thank all those mentioned, as well as my wife, for their valuable assistance.

July 1920

G. N. PINGRIFF

v

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter More information

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

CONTENTS

						PAGE
Ι.	County and Shire .	•	•	•	•	I
2.	General Characteristics.	Position	and	Natura	al	
	Conditions	•	•	•	•	4
3.	Size. Shape. Boundar	ies .	•	•	•	10
4.	Surface and General Fea	tures	•	•	•	14
5.	Watersheds and Rivers	•	•	•	•	19
6.	Reservoirs and Water Su	apply	•		•	23
$7 \cdot$	Geology	•	•			26
8.	Natural History					38
9.	Climate and Rainfall .	•			•	45
10.	People — Early Inhat	oitants,	Place	e-name	s,	
	Population	•	•	•	•	52
11.	Agriculture	•	•		•	58
12.	Industries					65
13.	Mines and Quarries .		•		•	72
14.	History		•	•	•	78
15.	Antiquities					9 0
16.	Architecture— (a) Eccles	siastical	•			100
17.	Architecture—(b) Milita	ry and Do	mesti	ic		111
					vii	

viii CONTENTS

18.	Communications—(a) Roads	page 120
19.	Communications - (b) Canals and Railways.	126
20.	Administration and Divisions	132
21.	Roll of Honour	138
22.	The Chief Towns and Villages of Leicestershire	146

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

ILLUSTRATIONS

A set of Death set Deather				F	AGE
Ancient Earthworks at Ratby	•	•	•	•	3
Typical rolling country of East I	₋eicest	ershir	e	•	7
Broombriggs Hill .	•	•	•	•	9
A Leicestershire Lane .	•	•	•	•	12
View near Wartnaby	•				15
Volcanic Rocks of the Charnwood	Fores	t Reg	ion		18
The Soar, near Leicester .		•	•	•	22
Knipton Reservoir and Belvoir Ca	.stle				25
Plesiosaurus macrocephalus from E	Barrow	-on-S	oar		31
Volcanic Agglomerates of the Cha:	rnwoo	d Dist	trict	•	35
Weathered Mountsorrel Granite				•	36
Swans on the Soar					42
The Quorn Hounds					44
Growth in Population of Leicester	shire a	and of	rest o	of	
County during the past fifty	years				57
The Cornlands of North Leicesters	shire				59
Typical Grazing Country of East 1	Leices	tershi	re		61
Leicestershire Sheep					63
An Old-time Stockinger at Work					67
A Modern Hosiery Factory .					69
Paving Stones : Croft Granite Co.					71
The Croft Granite Quarry .					, 76
Disused Slate Quarry at Swithland	f				77
Quarrying Iron Ores					79
Norman Sedilia: St Mary's Church	h. Lei	cester			82
The Blue Boar Inn, Leicester					85
,			-	ix	- J

 \mathbf{x}

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire G. N. Pingriff Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

ILLUSTRATIONS

	PAGE
Tudor Gateway and St Mary's Church, Leicester .	89
Neolithic Hammer-head	92
Early British Urn	94
Wood and Bronze Bucket	94
Roman Pottery found at or near Leicester	95
The Jewry Wall, Leicester	96
Roman Pavement discovered at Leicester	97
Bronze Fibulæ of the Anglo-Saxon Period	99
St Nicholas, Leicester	102
Early English and Norman Arches	103
Decorated and Perpendicular Windows	105
St Luke's, Gaddesby	106
Queniborough	108
Melton Mowbray	109
Ruins of Ulverscroft Priory	110
Ruins of Castle at Ashby-de-la-Zouch	112
Belvoir Castle	113
Quenby Hall	115
Jacobean Fireplace in the Old Town Hall, Leicester	117
Street in an old quarter of Leicester	118
Typical Leicestershire Cottages at Scraptoft	120
Disused portion of the Fosse Way near High Cross	
(Venonae)	123
The Fosse Way, nearer Leicester	123
Roman Milestone	125
Canal Lifts on the Grand Junction Canal at Foxton	128
Bronze Ticket used on the Leicester and Swanning-	
ton Railway	129
Swannington Incline, on the old Leicester and	
Swannington Railway	130
The Swanimote Oak, near Whitwick	134
The Old Grammar School, Market Harborough .	137

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-64690-2 - Cambridge County Geographies: Leicestershire
G. N. Pingriff
Frontmatter
More information

ILLUSTRATIONS

xi

				PAGE
Lady Jane Grey	•	•	•	139
Ruins of Bradgate Hall				140
Bishop Hugh Latimer				142
Lord Macaulay				144
John Manners, Marquis of Granby				145
Billesdon Village and Church .				149
The Castle and St Mary's Church, Leice	ester		•	154
St Mary's, Lutterworth .				155
A Meet of the Atherstone Hounds				157
The Old Churchyard Cross, Stoughton				159
Diagrams				162

MAPS AND PLANS

The Market Towns around Leicester		5		
Rivers and Brooks of Leicestershire		20		
Simplified Geological Map of Central England		28		
Simplified Section across Charnwood District .		34		
Rainfall Map of England and Wales . • .		47		
Leicestershire Rainfall		49		
Central England before the Coming of the Danes	•	54		
Map of Leicestershire showing Positions of Place-				
names ending in $-by$	•	55		
Leicestershire Mines and Quarries	•	73		
Leicester at the time of the Siege, 1645 .		87		
Roman Roads connecting with Leicester (Ratae)	•	121		

The illustrations on pp. 3, 61, 82, 96, 103, 118, 157 are reproduced from photographs by the author; those on pp. 5, 20, 28, 34, 54, 55, 57, 73, 87, 121 from maps and diagrams specially drawn by the author; those on

xii

ILLUSTRATIONS

pp. 7, 12, 22, 42, 59, 89, 102, 105, 106, 108, 110, 120, 140, 149, 154, 159 from photographs by Mr W. Pingriff; that on p. 9 from a photograph by Mr W. J. Harrison; those on pp. 15, 79 from photographs by the Geological Survey; those on pp. 18, 35 from photographs by Dr F. J. Allen; that on p. 25 from a photograph by F. Frith & Co. Ltd., that on p. 31 from a photograph by Mr E. E. Lowe; those on pp. 36 and 77 from photographs lent by Prof. W. W. Watts; those on pp. 92, 94, 95, 99, and 125 from photographs by the Rev. Wallace Watts; those on pp. 44, 63 from photographs by the Sport and General Press Agency, Ltd.; that on p. 49 from a diagram prepared by Dr H. R. Mill; those on pp. 67, 69 from photographs supplied by N. Corah & Sons; those on pp. 71, 76 from originals supplied by the Croft Granite, Brick and Concrete Co. Ltd.; those on pp. 85, 97, 117 from photographs by Mr H. Pickering; those on pp. 109, 112, 113, 137, 155 from photographs by Valentine & Sons, Ltd.; that on p. 115 from a photograph by Miss Spencer; those on p. 123 from photographs by Mr F. E. Pingriff; that on p. 128 from an original supplied by Wakefields, Ltd. ; those on pp. 129, 130 from photographs supplied by the Midland Railway Co.; that on p. 134 from a photograph by Mr G. Clarke-Nuttall; and those on pp. 139, 142, 144, and 145 from photographs by Emery Walker, Ltd.